

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

The VILLAGE OF HOLLY, a Michigan municipal corporation, and the DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY of the VILLAGE OF HOLLY, a Michigan body corporate,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

HOLLY TOWNSHIP, a Michigan public body corporate; BERNICE ALEXANDER, HOLLY TOWNSHIP TREASURER

Defendants-Appellees.

Court of Appeals
No. 254379

Lower Court
No. 02-045928-CZ

MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK AND STONE, P.L.C.

SIMEN, FIGURA & PARKER, P.L.C.
By: Richard J. Figura (P13412)
Kari E. Burba (P62005)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
5206 Gateway Centre, Suite 200
Flint, Michigan 48507
(810) 235-9000

ADKISON, NEED & ALLEN, P.L.L.C.
By: Gregory K. Need (P28993)
Attorney for Defendants-Appellees
39533 Woodward Ave., Suite 210
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304
(248) 540-7400

TOMKIW DALTON, P.L.C.
By: Daniel P. Dalton (P44056)
Attorney for the Michigan Downtown and Financing Authority
321 Williams Street
Royal Oak, Michigan 48067
(248) 591-7000

MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK AND STONE, P.L.C.
By: Patrick F. McGow (P47258)
Ruth H. Swartout (P59258)
Attorneys for the Michigan Municipal League
150 West Jefferson, Suite 2500
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 963-6420

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... i

STATEMENT OF BASIS OF JURISDICTION ii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS iv

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

 II. THE CIRCUIT COURT MISCONSTRUED THE DOWNTOWN
 DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ACT, PUBLIC ACT 197 OF 1975 3

 A. Summary of Argument and Circuit Court Decision 3

 B. The Downtown Development Authority Act..... 4

 1. The Circuit Court’s Interpretation of Section 3(3) of the
 DDA Act Ignores the Plain Meaning of the Act and
 Renders Portions of the DDA Act Duplicative and
 Nugatory 7

 2. The Circuit Court’s Interpretation of Section 3(3) of the
 DDA Act is Contrary to the Legislature’s Intent as Shown
 By The Legislature’s Other Tax Increment Statutory
 Amendments. 11

 a. The Legislature’s Failure to Apply the Opt Out
 Provision to the Tax Increment Finance Authority
 Act Establishes That The Opt Out Does Not Apply
 to DDA, LDFA or TIFA Hearings to Approve
 Development Plans and Tax Increment Financing
 Plans..... 12

 b. Since the 60-Day Waiting Period Does Not Appear
 in Section 18, the 60-day Opt Out Does Not Apply
 to a Section 18 Public Hearing..... 14

 3. Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Reading of Section 3(3) of the DDA
 Act is Consistent with the Tax Commission’s Interpretation 16

 4. Defendants-Appellees’ Reading of Section 3(3) of the
 DDA Act is Contrary to the Purposes of the DDA Act and
 Has Consequences Not Intended By the Legislature..... 17

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT 18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PAGE

<i>Danse Corp v City of Madison Heights</i> , 466 Mich 175, 182, 644 NW2d 721 (2002)	7
<i>Gilbert v Second Injury Fund</i> , 463 Mich 866, 616 NW2d 161 (2000).....	7, 12
<i>King v Director of the Midland County Department of Social Services</i> , 73 Mich App 253, 258, 251 NW2d 270 (1977)	17
<i>Michigan Mutual Ins Co v Allstate Ins Co</i> , 146 Mich App 475, 481, 382 NW2d 169, 172 (1985).....	7
<i>Neal v Wilkes</i> , 470 Mich 661, 665, 685 NW2d 648 (2004).....	11
<i>Nowell v Titan Ins Co</i> , 466 Mich 478, 482, 648 NW2d 157 (2002).....	7
<i>Oade v Jackson Nat'l Life</i> , 465 Mich 244, 250, 632 NW2d 126 (2001)	3
<i>Production Credit Association of Lansing v Department of Treasury</i> , 128 Mich App 196, 197-98, 339 NW2d 871 (1983).....	16
<i>VanAntwerp v State</i> , 334 Mich 593, 600, 55 NW2d 108, 112 (1952).....	11, 12

STATUTES/COURT RULES

MCL 125.2154.....	13, 14, 15, 16
MCL 125.1653.....	iv, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11, 14, 15, 16
MCL 125.1668.....	3, 7, 9
MCL 125.2151.....	12
MCL 125.1651.....	3, 17
MCL 125.1664.....	6, 10
MCL 125.1669.....	15
MCL 125.1681.....	16
MCL 125.1803.....	15
MCL 125.1829.....	14
MCL 125.1667.....	6
MCL 125.1801.....	12
